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STATE OF ILLINOIS 
 

 
 

ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION 
 

527 East Capitol Avenue, Springfield, Illinois 62701 [TDD (“v/TTY”) [217] 782-7434] 

January 31, 2012 
 
 
Commonwealth Edison Company   : 
       : 11-0721 
Tariffs and charges submitted pursuant to  : 
Section 16-108.5 of the Public Utilities Act. : SERVED ELECTRONICALLY 
 
 

NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES’ RULING 
 
TO ALL PARTIES OF INTEREST: 
 
 Notice is hereby given that this matter comes before the Administrative Law Judges upon 
motion filed by Commonwealth Edison Company to strike the testimony of Scott Hempling.   
This motion is granted, in its entirety.   
 
 We note that Mr. Hempling is a lawyer.  Generally, Mr. Hempling is testifying, in a very 
broad sense, as to a perceived tension between the general policy in the Public Utilities Act and 
the statute giving rise to the instant docket, 220 ILCS 5/16-108.5.  Since this Commission’s 
policies must stem from the Public Utilities Act, as that is the sole source of this Commission’s 
ability to act, this testimony is what the law is, or what Mr. Hempling feels the law should be.   It 
is well-settled that a witness may not give testimony regarding statutory interpretation.  (See, 
e.g., Northern Moraine Wastewater Reclamation District v. Illinois Commerce Commission, 392 
Ill. App. 3d 542, 573, 912 N.E.2d 204 (2nd Dist. 2009).  In other words, lawyers can’t just testify 
regarding the law.  However, this ruling is made (at this time) as to the form of the legal 
arguments raised in Mr. Hempling’s testimony, not the substance of those arguments.   
 
 We once again remind the parties that legal arguments must take the proper form: Issue, 
Rule, Application and Conclusion.  
 
 We further remind the parties that have not already done so that the Administrative Law 
Judges need two (one for each judge) paper copies of all testimony prior to the evidentiary 
hearing and three paper copies of all exhibits at the evidentiary hearing.   
 
        Sincerely, 
 
 
 
        Elizabeth A. Rolando 
        Chief Clerk 
 
EAR:lkb 
Administrative Law Judges Kimbrel & Sainsot 
 
cc: Accounting   Engineering  Energy  Finance 
 Ms. Ebrey  Mr. Rockrohr  Mr. Stoller  Ms. Kight-Garlisch 
 Mr. Bridal  Mr. Rashid  Mr. Stutsman  Ms. Phipps 
 Mr. Knepler 
 Mr. Kahle  Rates 
 Mr. Ostrander Mr. Lazare 
 Mr. Tolsdorf  Mr. Rukosuev 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS 
 

 
 

ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION 
 

527 East Capitol Avenue, Springfield, Illinois 62701 [TDD (“v/TTY”) [217] 782-7434] 

February 9, 2012 
 
 
 
Commonwealth Edison Company   : 
       : 11-0721 
Tariffs and charges submitted pursuant to  : 
Section 16-108.5 of the Public Utilities Act. : SERVED ELECTRONICALLY 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES’ RULING 
 
TO ALL PARTIES OF INTEREST: 
 
 Notice is hereby given that this matter comes before the Administrative Law Judges upon 
motion for reconsideration of a ruling on January 31, 2012, granting a motion to strike the 
testimony of Scott Hempling, who is a lawyer, because this testimony is legal opinion.  The 
Citizens Utility Board’s (“CUB”) motion for reconsideration is denied, in its entirety, for the 
following reasons.   
 
 On page three of the motion for reconsideration, CUB argues that the testimony at issue 
supplies the Commission with “additional policy considerations based on the existing, applicable 
statutes.”  Policy considerations based upon existing statutes are legal arguments. Therefore, 
even by CUB’s own assertions, Mr. Hempling’s testimony is a legal argument.   
 
 On pages 3-4 of the motion for reconsideration, CUB asserts that the original motion to 
strike filed by Commonwealth Edison Company (ComEd) did not argue that all of the stricken 
portions were legal opinion.  CUB correctly points out that in this motion to strike, ComEd 
contended that some of this testimony should be stricken because, in ComEd’s view, it was 
irrelevant.  We have again reviewed these portions of the testimony at issue and again conclude 
that they are improper legal arguments made in testimony.  Merely because ComEd argued 
relevancy does not mean that other rules of evidence are not in question.   
 
 We finally note that this ruling does not appear to prejudice CUB.  As the ruling of 
January 31, 2012 asserted, the issue here is form, not substance.  CUB is free to argue any 
assertion made by Mr. Hempling using the proper legal venues available to it, such as, briefs or 
motions.    
 
        Sincerely, 
 
 
 
        Elizabeth A. Rolando 
        Chief Clerk 
 
EAR:lkb 
Administrative Law Judges Kimbrel & Sainsot 
 
cc: Accounting   Engineering  Energy  Finance 
 Ms. Ebrey  Mr. Rockrohr  Mr. Stoller  Ms. Kight-Garlisch 
 Mr. Bridal  Mr. Rashid  Mr. Stutsman  Ms. Phipps 
 Mr. Knepler 
 Mr. Kahle  Rates 
 Mr. Ostrander Mr. Lazare 
 Mr. Tolsdorf  Mr. Rukosuev 
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Washington, DC 20585  * 
mailto:arthur.bruder@hq.doe.gov 
 
Dwight Etheridge 
Exeter Associates  
10480 Little Patuxent Pkwy., Ste. 300  
Columbia, MD 21004  * 
mailto:detheridge@exeterassociates.com 
 
Alan R. Jenkins 
Atty. for the Commercial Group  
Jenkins at Law, LLC  
2265 Roswell Rd., Ste. 100  
Marietta, GA 30062  * 
mailto:aj@jenkinsatlaw.com 
 
 
 
 

Kevin Wright, President  
Illinois Competitive Energy Association  
1601 Clearview Dr.  
Springfield, IL 62704  * 
mailto:wright2192@sbcglobal.net 
 
David I. Fein & Cynthia Fonner Brady 
Energy Policy - Midwest/MISO  
Constellation NewEnergy, Inc.  
550 W. Washington Blvd., Ste. 300  
Chicago, IL 60661  * 
mailto:david.fein@constellation.com 
mailto:cynthia.brady@constellation.com 
 
John P. Gomoll 
Atty. for Ameren Energy Marketing  
John P. Gomoll, Attorney at Law  
PO Box 211  
Saint Charles, IL 60174  * 
mailto:john@johngomoll.com 
 
Richard Suchant & Jennifer Sinclair 
Direct Energy Services, LLC  
1001 Liberty Ave.  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  * 
mailto:richard.suchant@directenergy.com 
mailto:jennifer.sinclair@directenergy.com 
 
Teresa L. Ringenbach, Manager  
Government & Regulatory Affairs (Midwest)  
Direct Energy, LLC  
9605 El Camino Lane  
Plain City, OH 43064  * 
mailto:teresa.ringenbach@directenergy.com 
 
Ron Cerniglia 
Director - National Advocacy  
Governmental & Regulatory Affairs  
Direct Energy Services, LLC  
40 Columbine Dr.  
Glenmont, NY 12077-2966  * 
mailto:ron.cerniglia@directenergy.com 
 
Tom Leigh, Alan L. Potts 
  & Derek Waite 
Ameren Energy Marketing  
MC 902  
1701 Gratiot  
St. Louis, MO 63103  * 
mailto:tleigh@ameren.com 
mailto:apotts@ameren.com 
mailto:dwaite@ameren.com 
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Brenda Crockett, Vice President  
Champion Energy Services  
13831 NW Fwy., Ste. 250  
Houston, TX 77040  * 
mailto:bcrockett@championenergyservices.com 
 
Stephen Bennett & Amy Hamilton 
Exelon Energy Company  
300 Exelon Way  
Kenneth Square, PA 19348  * 
mailto:stephen.bennett@exeloncorp.com 
mailto:amy.hamilton@exeloncorp.com 
 
Louis D'Alessandris 
FirstEnergy Solutions Corp.  
395 Ghent Rd.  
Akron, OH 44333  * 
mailto:ldalessandris@firstenergycorp.com 
 
Charley Parnell 
Midwest Generation-Edison Mission Solutions  
One International Pl., Ste. 900  
Boston, MA 02110  * 
mailto:cparnell@mwgen.com 
 
Lacoya Bates 
Integrys Energy Services  
500 W. Madison St., Ste. 3300  
Chicago, IL 60661  * 
mailto:ldbates@integryenergy.com 
 
Melissa Lauderdale 
Integrys Energy Services, Inc.  
549 Bluehaw Dr.  
Georgetown, TX 78628  * 
mailto:mllauderdale@integrysenergy.com 
 
James C. Deering & Wayne Bollinger 
Nordic Energy Services 
625 Plainfield Rd., Ste. 226  
Willowbrook, IL 60527  * 
mailto:jdeering@nordicenergy-us.com 
mailto:wbollinger@nordicenergy-us.com 
 
Sharon M. Hillman & Mark McGuire 
MC Squared Energy Services, LLC  
10 S. Riverside Plaza, Ste. 1800  
Chicago, IL 60606  * 
mailto:sharon.hillman@gmail.com 
mailto:markmcguire@mc2energyservices.com 
 
 
 
 

Aundrea Williams, Director  
Regulatory Strategy & Policy  
Reliant Energy Northeast LLC  
1201 Fannin St.  
Houston, TX 77002  * 
mailto:awilliams@reliant.com 
 
Eve Moran 
Atty. for ICEA  
Law Office of Eve Moran  
128 S. Halsted St.  
Chicago, IL 60661  * 
mailto:eve.jean.moran@gmail.com 
 
Christopher J. Townsend, Christopher N. Skey, 
  Michael R. Strong & Colin Krull 
Attys. for REACT  
DLA Piper LLP (US)  
203 N. LaSalle St., Ste. 1900  
Chicago, IL 60601  * 
mailto:christopher.townsend@dlapiper.com 
mailto:christopher.skey@dlapiper.com 
mailto:michael.strong@dlapiper.com 
mailto:colin.krull@dlapiper.com 
 
Dawn Bisdorf, Ralph Smith 
  & Jill Zhao 
15728 Farmington Rd.  
Livonia, MI 48154 
mailto:dawn.bisdorf@gmail.com 
mailto:rsmithla@aol.com 
mailto:jillzhao16@yahoo.com 
 
Arlene Juracek 
Acting Director  
Illinois Power Agency  
160 N. LaSalle St., Ste. N-506 
Chicago, IL 60601 
mailto:arlene.juracek@illinois.gov 
 
Dean F. Apple 
President/Business Manager/Financial Secretary  
IBEW Local 15  
6330 Belmont Rd., Ste. 1  
Downers Grove, IL 60516  * 
mailto:apple@ibewlocal15.org 
 
Rochelle G. Skolnick & Marilyn S. Teitelbaum 
Attys. for IBEW Local 15  
Schuchat,Cook & Werner  
1221 Locust St., 2nd Flr.  
St. Louis, MO 63103  * 
mailto:rgs@schuchatcw.com 
mailto:mst@schuchatcw.com 
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Scott Struck, Case Manager 
Illinois Commerce Commission 
527 E. Capitol Ave. 
Springfield, IL 62701  * 
mailto:sstruck@icc.illinois.gov 
 
Jessica L. Cardoni, John Feeley 
  Megan McNeill & John Sagone 
Office of General Counsel 
Illinois Commerce Commission 
160 N. LaSalle St., Ste. C-800 
Chicago, IL 60601  * 
mailto:jcardoni@icc.illinois.gov 
mailto:jfeeley@icc.illinois.gov 
mailto:mmcneill@icc.illinois.gov 
mailto:jsagone@icc.illinois.gov 
 
Claudia Sainsot & Douglas E. Kimbrel 
Administrative Law Judges  
Illinois Commerce Commission  
160 N. LaSalle St., Ste. C-800  
Chicago, IL 60601-3104  * 
mailto:csainsot@icc.illinois.gov 
mailto:ekimbrel@icc.illinois.gov 
 


